

Unia Europejska Europejski Fundusz Społeczny



Appendix 2

## PROJECT ENTRANT DECLARATION

(information obligation fulfilled in compliance with Article 13 and Article 13 of the Resolution of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) 2016/679)

In connection with my entry into the project.: UPWR 2.0: international interdisciplinary programme of development of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences, module 5 – "Interdisciplinary International Doctoral School" – co-financed by the European Social Fund under the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014 – 2020: Axis III Higher education for the economy and development; Action 3.5. Comprehensive programme for schools of higher education, agreement No. POWR.03.05.00-00-Z062/18, I hereby declare that:

- 1. The controller of my personal data is the minister of regional development acting as the Managing Authority for the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014-2020, having its seat at ul. Wspólna 2/4, 00-926 Warsaw.
- 2. Processing my personal data is in compliance with the law and meets the conditions specified in Article 6, paragraph 1 letter c and Article 9 paragraph 2 letter G of the Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) 2016/679 personal data is necessary for the implementation of the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014-2020 (henceforth: PO WER) on the basis of:
  - 1) With respect to "Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development":
    - a) Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) No. 1303/2013 of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fun, the Cohesion Fund and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No. 1083/2006 (Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013, page 320, as amended),
    - b) Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) No. 1304/2013 of 17 December 2013 on the European Social Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No. 1081/2006 (Official Journal of the European Union L 347 of 20 December 2013, page 470, as amended),
    - c) Polish Act on the Implementation of Programmes Related to Financial Cohesion Policies in the Financial Perspective of 2014–2020 of 11 July 2014 (Dz. U. [Journal of Laws] of 2017, item 1460, as amended);
  - 2) With respect to the collection "Central Teleinformatic System to Support the Implementation of Operational Programmes":
    - a) Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) No. 1303/2013 of 17 December 2013 laying down common provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fund, the Cohesion Fund, the European

UPWR 2.0: international and interdisciplinary programme of development of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences cofinanced by the European Social Fund under the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014–2020: Axis III Higher education for the economy and development; Action 3.5. Comprehensive programmes for schools of higher education Contract Number POWR.03.05.00-00-Z062/18



Unia Europejska Europejski Fundusz Społeczny



Agricultural Fund for Rural Development and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and laying down general provisions on the European Regional Development Fund, the European Social Fun, the Cohesion Fund and the European Maritime and Fisheries Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No. 1083/2006,

- b) Regulation of the European Parliament and of the Council (EU) No. 1304/2013 of 17 December 2013 on the European Social Fund and repealing Council Regulation (EC) No. 1081/2006,
- c) Polish Act on the Implementation of Programmes Related to Financial Cohesion Policies in the Financial Perspective of 2014–2020 of 11 July 2014 (Dz. U. [Journal of Laws] of 2017, item 1460, as amended);
- d) Commission Implementing Regulation (EU) No 1011/2014 of 22 September 2014 laying down detailed rules for implementing Regulation (EU) No 1303/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council as regards the models for submission of certain information to the Commission and the detailed rules concerning the exchanges of information between beneficiaries and managing authorities, certifying authorities, audit authorities and intermediate bodies (Official Journal of the European Union L 286 of 30 September 2014, page 1).
- 3. My personal data will be processed exclusively for the purpose of implementing the project "Interdisciplinary International School of PhD Education co-financed by the European Social Fund under the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014 2020: Axis III Higher education for the economy and development; Action 3.5. Comprehensive programmes for schools of higher education, agreement No. POWR.03.05.00-00-Z062/18", in particular as regards the validation of eligibility, granting support, monitoring, evaluation, review, audit, reporting, and informational and promotional activities under PO WER.
- 4. My personal data has been entrusted for processing to the Intermediate Body the National Centre for Research and Development, ul. Nowogrodzka 47A, 00-695 Warsaw, which is a beneficiary implementing the project; Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences, ul. C.K. Norwida 25, 50-375 Wrocław and entities commissioned by the beneficiary to contribute to the project. My personal data may be transferred to entities carrying out evaluative research at the request of the Managing Authority, the Intermediate Body or the beneficiary. My personal data may also be entrusted to specialist companies providing review and audit under PO WER at the request of the Managing Authority, the Intermediate Body or the beneficiary.
- 5. The grant of funding is conditional upon my disclosure of personal data; refusal to provide them will result in failure to grant funding for the project.
- 6. Within 4 weeks from my completion of the project, I shall deliver to the beneficiary the data concerning my situation on the labour market as well as the information on my entry into education or training and acquisition of qualifications or skills.
- 7. Within three months from my completion of the project, I shall disclose the data concerning my situation on the labour market.
- 8. My personal data shall not be disclosed to a third country or an international organisation.

UPWR 2.0: international and interdisciplinary programme of development of Wrocław University of Environmental and Life Sciences cofinanced by the European Social Fund under the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014–2020: Axis III Higher education for the economy and development; Action 3.5. Comprehensive programmes for schools of higher education Contract Number POWR.03.05.00-00-Z062/18



Unia Europejska Europejski Fundusz Społeczny



- 9. My personal data will not be used in automated decision-making.
- 10. My personal data will be stored until the closure of the Operational Programme Knowledge Education Development 2014 -2020 and the completion of archiving of documentation.
- 11. I may contact the Data Protection Officer by sending an e-mail to: <u>iod@miir.gov.pl</u>
- 12. I am entitled to file complaints with a supervisory authority, i.e. the President of the Personal Data Protection Office.
- 13. I am entitled to access, correct, erase and restrict processing rights with respect to my personal data.

Wrocław, ..... 2019

.....

legible signature of entrant